LICENSE AGREEMENT

THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT ("this Agreement") is made and entered into as of this First (1st) day of July, 2012 ("the Effective Date"), between the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, a body politic and corporate ("Licensor") and Wells of Salvation Ministries, an Illinois non-profit corporation ("Licensee").

WITNESSETH:

For and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth in this Agreement, the parties agree as follows:

- l. Grant of License. Licensor hereby grants to Licensee the right, privilege and permission, subject to the terms and provisions of this Agreement, to possess and occupy the auditorium, storage room/offices and the parking lot ("the Premises"), located at Trumbull Elementary School ("the School") located at 5300 North Clark Street, Chicago, IL 60640 for the sole purpose of church services ("the Use"), and only during the time periods expressed herein.
 - 2. <u>Limitation on License</u>. Licensee hereby acknowledges and agrees that the license granted hereunder is subject to certain limitations and restrictions, namely:
 - A. Licensee shall have the right to utilize the Premises only on the following days and times: Fridays from 5:00 p.m. until 10:00 p.m. and Sundays from 9:00 a.m. until 2:30 p.m.;
 - B. Ingress and egress from the parking lot is from West Farragut Avenue
 - C. Licensee acknowledges that the primary function of the Premises is in connection with the operation of the School and that Licensee's license hereunder is, and shall at all times remain throughout the Term (as hereinafter defined), subordinate to and ancillary to School operations; and in accordance therewith, Licensee hereby agrees that: (i) Licensee shall conduct its operations in the Premises in a manner that will not interfere with, interrupt, or disturb or disrupt in any manner the operation of the School; (ii) Licensee's Use shall not be exclusive and Licensor shall have the right to use the Premises for its own purposes, which purposes shall, at all times, remain paramount to Licensee's right hereunder; and (iii) without any reduction in the License Fee, upon not less than twenty-four (24) hours notice from the Licensor to the Licensee, the Licensor shall have the right to use the Premises for special functions, including, but not limited to, graduation, report card pickup day and parent/teacher conferences.
 - 3. <u>Term of License</u>. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2012 to June 30, 2015 ("the Term"). Notwithstanding the foregoing, either party may terminate this Agreement, at any time, with or without cause, by providing 60 days prior written notice to the other party.
 - 4. <u>License Fee.</u> Licensee shall pay, <u>directly to the school</u>, an annual license fee of Thirty Thousand and Four Hundred Twenty dollars and no cents (\$30,420.00) for first two years, payable in advance monthly installments of Two Thousand and Five Hundred Thirty-Five dollars and no cents (\$2,535.00) and an annual license fee of Thirty One Thousand and Twenty dollars and no cents (\$31,020.00) for the third year, payable in advance monthly installments of Two Thousand and Five Hundred Eighty-Five dollars and no cents (\$2,585). The monthly installment payments shall be due on the first day of each month. Licensee acknowledges that if the church services run later than the times outlined herein it shall

be responsible for all additional costs incurred by the School, including engineering and custodial overtime. The School shall invoice Licensee directly for such costs incurred.

- 5. <u>Costs and Expenses</u>. Any and all costs, expenses or fees arising out of or relating to the granting of this License or the Use shall be borne by Licensee, including, without limitation, permit or approval fees, and insurance premiums. To the extent Licensor is obligated to pay any of the preceding costs, expenses or fees, Licensee shall reimburse Licensor within five (5) days after receipt of written notice from Licensor regarding the same.
- 6. <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. Licensee shall, at all times during the Term, and any renewal thereof, comply (and shall cause its invitees, employees and agents, to comply) with all laws, codes, statutes, ordinances and regulations applicable to this Agreement and Licensee's Usc. In conjunction therewith, Licensee shall obtain, at its sole cost and expense, all zoning and other approvals and permits necessary to use the Premises for the Use stated herein.

7. Maintenance.

- A. Licensee shall be responsible for normal maintenance of the Premises during the Use.
- B. Licensee shall repair any damage to the Premises caused by Licensee, or by its members, invitees, employees or agents.
- C. Licensee shall, at all times during the Use, at Licensee's sole cost and expense, keep the Premises free of all debris, bottles and trash.
- D. Licensee shall be responsible for all snow removal. If Licensee fails to so remove snow or requests Licensor to so remove the snow, Licensee shall reimburse the Licensor, on demand, the actual cost of the plowing.
- 8. <u>Alterations and Modifications</u>. Licensee shall not alter, modify, improve or otherwise change the Premises, except as otherwise permitted or required under this Agreement.
- Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Licensee shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless Licensor, the School and the Local School Council that is affiliated with the School, and their respective board members, officers, directors, employees, agents, affiliates, and representatives, and all other parties claiming by, through or under any of the preceding, from and against any and all claims, demands, suits, liabilities, injuries (personal or bodily), property damage, causes of action, losses, expenses, damages or penalties, including, without limitation, court costs and attorneys' fees, arising or resulting from, or occasioned by or in connection with: (i) the possession, occupancy or Use of the Premises by Licensee, or its invitees, employees, agents, affiliates or other representatives; (ii) any act or omission to act (whether negligent, willful, wrongful or otherwise) by Licensee, or its invitees, employees, agents, affiliates or other representatives; and/or (iv) any breach, default, violation or nonperformance by Licensee of any term, covenant, condition, duty or obligation provided in this Agreement. This indemnification, defense and hold harmless obligation shall survive the termination of this Agreement.
- 10. <u>Waiver of Claims</u>. To the fullest extent permitted by law, Licensee hereby releases Licensor, the School and the Local School Council that is affiliated with the School, and their respective board members, officers, directors, employees, agents, affiliates, and representatives, and all other parties

claiming by, through or under any of the preceding, from and waives all claims for damages to person or property sustained by Licensee, regardless of the cause thereof.

- Insurance. Licensee shall, at its sole cost and expense, maintain for the duration of this Agreement the following insurance coverages: Comprehensive General Liability Insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 in a combined single limit for both injury and property damage. This insurance shall also provide that there will be no cancellation unless the Board receives fifteen (15) days prior written notice. All liability insurance policies must cover the negligent acts or omissions to act of Licensor and Licensee. All such insurance shall be in form and substance satisfactory to Licensor, and shall be issued by insurers authorized to do business in the State of Illinois and rated "A-VII" or better by A.M. Best & Company. Upon execution of this Agreement, certificates of insurance evidencing such coverages shall be provided to Licensor, and such certificates shall state that the insurance coverage thereby provided may not be amended, canceled or not renewed without at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to Licensor and to: Real Estate Department, Board of Education of the City of Chicago, Suite 1700,125 South Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois 60603. Each policy of insurance required hereunder shall name as additional insureds, by specific endorsement, Licensor and any other parties which may be designated in writing by Licensor. Each such policy shall also contain, whether by endorsement or otherwise, a waiver of subrogation clause in favor of Licensor and any other additional insureds, the effect of which shall be to waive the insurers' rights of recovery against Licensor or such other additional insureds.
- 12. <u>Condition of Premises</u>. No agreements or representations have been made to Licensee regarding the condition of the Premises, its suitability for the stated Use, or whether it is zoned properly for Licensee's intended Use. By executing this Agreement, Licensee conclusively waives all claims relating to the condition of the Premises and accepts the Premises as being free from defects and in good, clean and sanitary order, condition and repair.
- 13. Return of Premises. Upon the termination of this Agreement, Licensee shall immediately vacate and surrender the Premises; returning the same to Licensor in the condition required by Section 7 above.
- 14. <u>Default</u>. If Licensee fails to observe or perform any covenant, agreement, obligation, duty or provision of this Agreement, Licensor may, after five (5) days' prior written notice to Licensee and without prejudice to any other right or remedy Licensor may have at law and/or in equity, terminate this Agreement.
- 15. <u>Late Fee.</u> For any periodic payment due under this Agreement, if such periodic payment is not received in full by Licensor by the tenth (10th) day after its due date, Licensee shall be assessed a late fee equal to five percent (5%) of the total amount of any such periodic payment when due.
- 16. Assignment and Successors & Assigns.
 - A. The interest of Licensee under this Agreement is personal to Licensee and may not be assigned or transferred to any other individual or entity without Licensor's prior written consent. Licensor shall have the right at any time to transfer or assign its interest under this Agreement.
 - B. This Agreement shall be binding upon, and inure to the benefit of, the successors and assigns of Licensor. While this Agreement shall likewise be binding upon the successors and permitted assigns of Licensee, it shall not inure to the benefit of Licensee's successors or unpermitted assigns.

17. <u>Notices</u>. All notices required hereunder shall be in writing and shall be deemed properly served if delivered in person or if sent by registered or certified mail, with postage prepaid and return receipt requested, to the following addresses (or to such other addresses as either party may subsequently designate):

If to Licensor:

Board of Education of the City of Chicago

Department of Operations

125 South Clark Street, 17th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60603

Attn: Director of Facilities Operations

with a copy to:

Board of Education of the City of Chicago

Law Department

125 South Clark Street, 7th Floor

Chicago, Illinois 60603 Attn: General Counsel

If to Licensee:

Wells of Salvations Ministries

5415 N. Sheridan Road, Suite 1408

Chicago, Illinois 60640 Attn: Pastor Bamidell Kings

Phone: 773.960.2337

All notices required hereunder shall be deemed received on the date of delivery, or attempted delivery, if delivered in person, or if mailed, on the date which is two (2) days after the date such notice is deposited in the U.S. mail.

18. <u>105 ILCS 5/34 Provisions.</u>

- A. This Agreement is not legally binding on the Licensor if entered into in violation of the provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of, or the letting of contracts to, former Board Members during the one-year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office.
- B. Each party to this Agreement hereby acknowledges that, in accordance with 105 ILCS 5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary to conduct those investigations.
- 19. <u>Board of Education Indebtedness Policy</u>. The Board of Education Indebtedness Policy (96-0626-PO3), adopted July 26, 1996, as amended from time to time, is hereby incorporated into and made part of this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.
- 20. Board of Education Ethics Code. The Board of Education Ethics Code (04-0623-PO4), adopted May 25, 2011, as amended from time to time, is hereby incorporated into and made part of this Agreement as if fully set forth herein.
- 21. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by, and construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Illinois.

- 22. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement represents the entire agreement between Licensor and Licensee and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements, whether written or oral. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Licensor and Licensee.
- 23. <u>Severability</u>. In case any provision in this Agreement is held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not be affected.
- 24. Exhibits. Any exhibits attached hereto are hereby incorporated into this Agreement by this reference and expressly made a part of this Agreement.
- 25. No Third Party Beneficiary. This Agreement is not intended and shall not be construed so as to grant, provide or confer any benefits, rights, privileges, claims, causes of action or remedies to any person or entity as a third party beneficiary under any statutes, laws, codes, ordinances or otherwise.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

LICENSOR:

BOARD OF EDUCATION
OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO

By:

Name: Lika Balistreri

Title:

Director of Real Estate

Board Rule: 7-15

LICENSEE:

WELLS OF SALVATION MINIST

By:

Name:

Bamidell Kings

Title:

Pastor

EXHIBIT A

PREMISES

Two (2) parking spaces in the West Parking Lot located at the Trumbull Elementary School, 5200 N. Ashland Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE



This certifies that

\boxtimes	STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, Bloomington, Illinois
	STATE FARM GENERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, Bloomington, Illinois
	STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, Scarborough, Ontario
	STATE FARM FLORIDA INSURANCE COMPANY, Winter Haven, Florida
	STATE FARM LLOYDS Dallas Tayas

	☐ STATE FARM LLOYDS, Dallas, Texas	
insures the following policy	holder for the coverages indicated below:	
Policyholder	Wells of Salvation Ministries C/O Pastor Kings	
Address of policyholder	5415 N SHERIDAN RD APT 1408 CHICAGO IL 60640-1999	
Location of operations	5200 N ASHLAND AVE CHICAGO IL 60640	-
Description of operations	CHURCH FOLICY	-

The policies listed below have been issued to the policyholder for the policy periods shown. The insurance described in these policies is subject to all the terms, exclusions, and conditions of those policies. The limits of flability shown may have been reduced by any paid claims.

501101/11111		POLICY PERIOD		LIMITS OF LIABILITY	
POLICY NUMBER	TYPE OF INSURANCE	Effective Date	Expiration Date	(at beginning of policy period)	
93~UK-1391-6 F	Comprehensive	08/25/2012	08/25/2013		BODILY INJURY AND
	Business Liability	**			PROPERTY DAMAGE
This insurance includes:	Products - Completed C	Sperations	, ,		
	☑ Contractual Liability			Each Occurrence	\$1,000,000
	Personal Injury			,	· -,,
T.	☐ Advertising Injury	•		General Aggregate	\$ 2,000,000
	B-BUSN PROP \$2,100) · ·			42,000,000
	☑ DEDUCTIBLE \$1000			Products - Completed	\$4,000,000
•	BUILDING PROPERTY			Operations Aggregate	4 470007000
		POLICY	PERIOD	``	DECIDEDTY CAMACE
	EXCESS LIABILITY		Expiration Date	BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAG (Combined Single Limit)	
	Umbrella		i majiranon ban	Each Occurrence	Children Furth
	Other		; ;	Aggregate	φ
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		POLICY	PERIOD	Part I - Workers Compe	Acation Statutons
	,		Expiration Date	Patti - Wolkers Compe	steamon - otamony
	Workers' Compensation	Flickna Data	Expiration Date	Dadil ⊆malayan Liab	
•	and Employers Liability	,		Part II - Employers Liab Each Accident	mny ⊄
	and Employers Lizbrity	,			Φ,
				Disease - Each Emp	
	:	701101		Disease - Policy Limi	
POLICY NUMBER	TYPE OF INSURANCE		PERIOD	LIMITS OF LIABILITY	
	TITE OF MODICA, NO.	Effective Date	Expiration Date	(at beginning o	f policy period)
	,			,	
			· .		

THE CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE IS NOT A CONTRACT OF INSURANCE AND NEITHER AFFIRMATIVELY NOR NEGATIVELY AMENDS, EXTENDS OR ALTERS THE COVERAGE APPROVED BY ANY POLICY DESCRIBED HEREIN.

Name and Address of Certificate Holder

If any of the described policies are canceled before their expiration date, State Farm will try to mall a written notice to the certificate holder 30 days before cancellation. It however, we fail to mail such notice, no obligation or liability will be imposed on State Farm or its agents or representatives.

Signature of authorized Representati	ive 04/30/2012
Title HEMINA PATEL	Date
Agent Name Telephone Number 773-267-030	3

Agent's Code Stamp Agent Code 13-3329 AFO Code 23